SANTA ANITA PARK - February 20, 2026 - Race 9
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR CALIFORNIA BRED OR CALIFORNIA SIRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $21,000

EQUIBASE

ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$20,000. Weight, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $20,000
(Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of $16,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)(Horses Entered For The Allowance Are

Preferred). (SNW1$ X) Claiming Price: $20,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (The Factor - 1:06.98 - December 26, 2010)

Purse: $70,000

Plus: $1,000 Other Sources

Available Money: $71,000

Value of Race: $71,000 1st $42,000, 2nd $14,000, 3rd $8,400, 4th $4,200, 5th $1,400, 6th $500, 7th $500
Weather: Clear, 58° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:37 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
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Fractional Times: 21.97 44.55 56.95
(22:58) (12:40) (12:46)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner:

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Coach Cronin (Kimura, Kazushi)

Mr. Machupicchu (Frey, Kyle)

Special Club (Hernandez, Juan)

One Smokin Dude (Aguilar, Armando)
Afternoon Nap (Ayuso, Armando)
Silver | Am (Fresu, Antonio)

Galland de Besos (Franco, Geovanni)

Breeder: Willow Tree Farm & G. W. Thomas
Owner: Saints or Sinners and Seahawk Racing m}

Trainer: Glatt, Mark

1 Claimed Horse(s): One Smokin Dude

Claiming Prices:

Total WPS Pool: $183,838

Pgm Horse
7  Coach Cronin
2 Mr. Machupicchu
4 Special Club

Trainers:

Owners:
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Final Time: 1:09.41

New Trainer: Ryan Hanson

1 - One Smokin Dude: $20,000;

Place  Show
2.20 2.10
3.60 2.80

3.40

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Trifecta
$5.00 Daily Double
$3.00 Pick 3

$2.00 Pick 6

$2.00 Pick 6

$0.50 Pick 4

$1.00 Super High Five

$0.50 Pick 5

Start

1/4
21
11/2
61

52 1/2
31
4Hea\d
7

New Owner: Redux Racing

Winning Numbers

7-2

3-3-2-9-

7 (5 correct)

$3.00 Consolation Pick 3 2-4-7 (3 correct)

$0.10 Superfecta
$1.00 Sunset Six
$1.00 3x3

7-2-4-1

7-9-2-2-9-7 (6 correct)
3/4 OF 9 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
4.30
14.10
46.50
39.00
12.80
417.60
30.80
85.70
92.40
6.30
4.36

38,429.80

1.05

Fin

22 1/4
3Head
43/4

54 3/4

Pgm Horse Name
7  Coach Cronin

Special Club

Afternoon Nap
Silver | Am
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Start

Mr. Machupicchu

7
1
4
One Smokin Dude 5
3
2
6

Galland de Besos

1/4
21/2
11/2
65

52 1/2
31 1/2
42 1/2

76

1/2
HL12
Q12

Str
lHead
2Head
55

44

33

76 1/2
65 1/2

Fin

13

23

35 1/4
45 1/4
56
610314
713 3/4
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Video Race Replay

Odds

0.80*
4.60
5.10
8.10
7.10

17.30

50.90

Coach Cronin, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Point Piper out of Angel of Battle, by Dunkirk. Foaled Feb 12, 2020 in California.

Comments

duel outside,drew away
duel ins,no match late
bpd btwn st,svd ground
chased inside,edged3rd
antsy,bpd st,2-3w,wknd
tracked 3-2wd, faded
broke in/bumped,3-4wd

Pool Carryover

108,722
70,132
112,794
128,207
0
206,561
213,798
37,645
267,968
0
47,698
105,213
50

7 - Glatt, Mark; 2 - Bonde, Jeff; 4 - Lewis, Craig; 1 - Miyadi, Steven; 3 - Gaines, Carla; 6 - D'Amato, Philip; 5 - Ramos, Jesus

1,870

7 - Saints or Sinners and Seahawk Racing; 2 - Dapitan Star Racing LLC, Carranza, Miguel and Lazarte, Roger; 4 - Rainmaker Racing LLC and

Lewis, Bret; 1 - Chacon, Anthony J., Flores, Victor M., Lovingier, Terry C. and Mihaljevich, John; 3 - Harris Farms, Inc.; 6 - Old Bones Racing
Stable LLC; 5 - M and J Ranch;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

COACH CRONIN dueled from outside up the backstretch and around the turn, put a head in front with a furlong remaining and powered away from MR.
MACHUPICCHU in deep stretch. MR. MACHUPICCHU dueled from inside holding a short advantage over COACH CRONIN to the top of the lane, lost
command at the eighth pole, yielded to the winner midstretch and stayed on for a clear second. SPECIAL CLUB got bumped on both sides leaving the gate,
chased between rivals then dropped off the pace, tucked inside for the turn, hugged the rail to the stretch, summoned a mild rally and outfinished ONE
SMOKIN DUDE for third. ONE SMOKIN DUDE chased from inside, moved off the rail in upper stretch and got edged for the show honors. AFTERNOON
NAP was antsy in the gate, bumped with SPECIAL CLUB at the start, was closest in pursuit of the dueling leaders early, took aim two then three wide on the
turn but weakened in the drive. SILVER | AM tracked three deep into the turn, fell out of range around the bend, came two wide into the stretch and faded.
GALLAND DE BESOS broke in and bumped SPECIAL CLUB, trailed well off the rail then outside a rival to the turn, rounded the bend three to four wide and

failed to menace.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=02/20/2026&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=02/20/2026&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
https://saintsorsinners.org/
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

Track Attendance: 2481 Handle: $363,298
ITW = intra-state wagering Handle: $1,336,141
ISW = inter-state wagering  Handle: $3,973,712
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