

SANTA ANITA PARK - February 20, 2026 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 FOR CALIFORNIA BRED OR CALIFORNIA Sired FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$21,000
 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
 \$20,000. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000
 (Non-Starters For A Claiming Price Of \$16,000 Or Less In Their Last 3 Starts Preferred)(Horses Entered For The Allowance Are
 Preferred). (SNW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (The Factor - 1:06.98 - December 26, 2010)

Purse: \$70,000

Plus: \$1,000 Other Sources

Available Money: \$71,000

Value of Race: \$71,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$8,400, 4th \$4,200, 5th \$1,400, 6th \$500, 7th \$500

Weather: Clear, 58° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:37 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Jan26 ⁶ SA ⁴	7	Coach Cronin (Kimura, Kazushi)	122	L	7	7	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ³	0.80*	duel outside,drew away
17Jan26 ⁶ SA ³	2	Mr. Machupicchu (Frey, Kyle)	122	L	2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ³	2 ^{2 1/4}	4.60	duel ins,no match late
15Jan26 ³ SA ¹	4	Special Club (Hernandez, Juan)	124	L b	4	4	6 ¹	7	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5.10	bpd btwn st,svd ground
10Jan26 ¹⁰ SA ¹¹	1	One Smokin Dude (Aguilar, Armando)	124	L	1	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ¹	4 ^{3/4}	8.10	chased inside,edged3rd
10Jan26 ¹⁰ SA ⁶	3	Afternoon Nap (Ayuso, Armando)	124	L	3	3	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{4 3/4}	7.10	antsy,bpd st,2-3w,wknd
13Dec25 ⁹ LRC ⁷	6	Silver I Am (Fresu, Antonio)	122	L b	6	2	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7	6 ³	17.30	tracked 3-2wd, faded
15Jan26 ⁷ SA ⁴	5	Galland de Besos (Franco, Geovanni)	124	L	5	6	7	6 ¹	6 ¹	7	50.90	broke in/bumped,3-4wd

Fractional Times: 21.97 44.55 56.95

Final Time: 1:09.41

Split Times: (22:58) (12:40) (12:46)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Coach Cronin, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Point Piper out of Angel of Battle, by Dunkirk. Foaled Feb 12, 2020 in California.

Breeder: Willow Tree Farm & G. W. Thomas

Owner: Saints or Sinners and Seahawk Racing



Trainer: Glatt, Mark

1 Claimed Horse(s): One Smokin Dude

New Trainer: Ryan Hanson

New Owner: Redux Racing

Claiming Prices: 1 - One Smokin Dude: \$20,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$183,838

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	Coach Cronin	3.60	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	7-2	4.30	108,722	
2	Mr. Machupicchu		3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-2-4	14.10	70,132	
4	Special Club			3.40	\$5.00 Daily Double	9-7	46.50	112,794	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	2-9-7 (3 correct)	39.00	128,207	
					\$2.00 Pick 6	1-3-3-2-9-7 (5 correct)	12.80	0	
					\$2.00 Pick 6	1-3-3-2-9-7 (6 correct)	417.60	206,561	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-2-9-7 (4 correct)	30.80	213,798	
					\$1.00 Super High Five	7-2-4-1-3	85.70	37,645	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-3-2-9-7 (5 correct)	92.40	267,968	
					\$3.00 Consolation Pick 3	2-4-7 (3 correct)	6.30	0	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-4-1	4.36	47,698	
					\$1.00 Sunset Six	7-9-2-2-9-7 (6 correct)	38,429.80	105,213	
					\$1.00 3x3	3/4 OF 9 (3 correct)	1.05	50	1,870

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Coach Cronin	7	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ³
2	Mr. Machupicchu	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ³
4	Special Club	4	6 ⁵	7 ⁵	5 ⁵	3 ^{5 1/4}
1	One Smokin Dude	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	4 ⁴	4 ^{5 1/4}
3	Afternoon Nap	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ³	5 ⁶
6	Silver I Am	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁴	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{10 3/4}
5	Galland de Besos	6	7 ⁶	6 ⁴	6 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{13 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Glatt, Mark; 2 - Bonde, Jeff; 4 - Lewis, Craig; 1 - Miyadi, Steven; 3 - Gaines, Carla; 6 - D'Amato, Philip; 5 - Ramos, Jesus

Owners: 7 - Saints or Sinners and Seahawk Racing; 2 - Dapitan Star Racing LLC, Carranza, Miguel and Lazarte, Roger; 4 - Rainmaker Racing LLC and Lewis, Bret; 1 - Chacon, Anthony J., Flores, Victor M., Lovingier, Terry C. and Mihajevich, John; 3 - Harris Farms, Inc.; 6 - Old Bones Racing Stable LLC; 5 - M and J Ranch;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

COACH CRONIN dueled from outside up the backstretch and around the turn, put a head in front with a furlong remaining and powered away from MR. MACHUPICCHU in deep stretch. MR. MACHUPICCHU dueled from inside holding a short advantage over COACH CRONIN to the top of the lane, lost command at the eighth pole, yielded to the winner midstretch and stayed on for a clear second. SPECIAL CLUB got bumped on both sides leaving the gate, chased rivals then dropped off the pace, tucked inside for the turn, hugged the rail to the stretch, summoned a mild rally and outfinished ONE SMOKIN DUDE for third. ONE SMOKIN DUDE chased from inside, moved off the rail in upper stretch and got edged for the show honors. AFTERNOON NAP was antsy in the gate, bumped with SPECIAL CLUB at the start, was closest in pursuit of the dueling leaders early, took aim two then three wide on the turn but weakened in the drive. SILVER I AM tracked three deep into the turn, fell out of range around the bend, came two wide into the stretch and faded. GALLAND DE BESOS broke in and bumped SPECIAL CLUB, trailed well off the rail then outside a rival to the turn, rounded the bend three to four wide and failed to menace.

Track Attendance: 2481 **Handle:** \$363,298
ITW = intra-state wagering **Handle:** \$1,336,141
ISW = inter-state wagering **Handle:** \$3,973,712

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.